

25.09.2023

84

ss

W.P.A. 2134 of 2023

Partha Guha

Vs.

The Secretary, M.E. Department & ors.

Mr. Rudraman Bhattacharya

Ms. Suchishmita Ghosh Chatterjee

... for the petitioner

Inspite of an order passed on April 17, 2023 for filing of report, no report has been filed as yet.

Mr. Rabindra Narayan Dutta, learned Advocate who had appeared on earlier occasion in this matter informs this Court that he has not received any instruction and he cannot appear in this matter any further.

In any event, this Court requests Mr. Dutta to inform the respondent authorities about the matter having been called on today. He should also inform that the respondent authorities should have filed their report within two weeks from date.

In the event none appears on behalf of the respondent authorities on the returnable date, I make it clear that necessary orders shall be passed.

Petitioner is directed to intimate the order passed by this Court today upon the respondents.

I make it clear that none appears on behalf of the Balurghat Municipality at the time of call.

Accordingly, Registrar General of this Court is directed to communicate the order passed by this Court today to the Chairman, Balurghat Municipality and also inform him to be present in Court on the returnable date either personally or through counsel with a copy of the report.

Let the matter appear on October 9, 2023.

(Shekhar B. Saraf, J.)