

09.12.2024
Item No.2
KS
Ct. No.7

W.P.A. 2134 of 2023

**Partha Guha
Versus
The Secretary, M.E. Department & Ors.**

Mr. Saptanshu Basu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Debdatta Sen

Ms. Suchismita Ghosh Chatterjee

.....For the petitioner

Mr. Kushal Biswas

.....For the State

Mr. Bipin Ghosh

.....For the Respondent Nos.2 & 4

Mr. Srijan Nayak

Mrs. Rituparna Maitra

.....For the Balurghat Municipality

Mr. Sayan Sinha

Mr. Adil Naser

.....For the Bongaon Municipality

1. By an order dated 4th November, 2024, the submission of Mr. Samanta, learned advocate for the State that the written recommendation by the concerned authority of the State shall be issued to the Chairman, Balurghat Municipality was recorded. Today, when this matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. Samanta, learned advocate for the State is not present. Mr. Kushal Biswas, learned advocate assisting by Mr. Samanta does not have any instruction in this matter.
2. The matter has been adjourned on repeated occasions and there is no document placed before this Court till today to

show that the order and directions contained in the order dated 4th November, 2024 has been complied with.

3. List this matter tomorrow (10th December, 2024) under the same heading.
4. If the order dated 4th November, 2024 has not been complied with, this Court shall be constrained to pass stringent orders tomorrow.

(HIRANMAY BHATTACHARYYA, J.)